

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA

CONTRACT

Kind of Wor	rk Pavement Ma	arking		_		
Project No	Pavement	Marking 2023		_ County _	Woodbury	
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered by and between			n	Woodbury		_ County, Iowa, by its Board of Supervisors
consisting of	f the following members	: Matthew Ung, Jeremy Ta	aylor, Danie	l Bittinger II. l	Mark Nelson, and Keiti	n Radig, Contracting Authority,
an	d Dakota Traffic Servic	es, LLC of Lawton, Iowa, Co	ontractor.			
WITNESSE	ETH: That the Contracto	r, for and in consideration of	f _			
One Hune	dred Eleven Thousand T	en Dollars and 00/100				(\$111,010.00)
payable as se	et forth in the specificati	ons constituting a part of thi	s contract, h	iereby agrees t	o construct in accordan	ce with the plans and specifications
		nated in the notice to bidders				F
•			,			
Item No.	Item		Quant	ity	Unit Price	Amount
	Project: Pavement Mark	ing 2023				Turoun
	Group 1					
1. 2.	Centerline Yellow Edge line Solid W		2,100		\$19.75	\$41,475.00
3.	Stop Bars	me	3,100 83		19,95 45.00	61,845.00 3,690.00
4.	Special Marking C			I LS	2,000.00	2,000.00
5.	Special Marking P	ort Neal Rd & 255th St		i LS	2,000.00	2,000.00
	T	OTAL BID				\$111,010.00
Sai	id specifications and plans	are hereby made part of and the	basis of this	agreement and a	true copy of said plans a	nd specifications are now on file in the office of
	ngineer under the date of Ju			_	••	•
Th	at in consideration of the fo	oregoing, the Contracting Autho	rity hereby a	grees to pay the	Contractor, promptly and	according to the requirements of the
specifications	the amounts set forth, subj	ect to the conditions as set forth	in the specif	ications.		•
Th	at it is mutually understood	I and agreed by the parties heret	o that the not	ice to bidders, th	e proposal, the specificat	ions for Project No. Pavement Marking 2023
inW	oodbury Cou	nty, Iowa, the within contract, th	ne contractor'	s bond, and the	general and detailed plans	are and constitute the basis of contract between
the parties her	reto.					
The	at it is further understood and a kimate Starting Date	greed by the parties of this contract				
Арргол	kimate starting Date	Specified Starting Date	" - 		e Finish Date	Number of Working Days
Th	at time is the essence of thi	s contract and that said contract	contains all			v the parties hereto.
					=	ender judgment as to any controversy arising
hereunder.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their hands for the purposes herein expressed to this and three other instruments of like tenor, as the						
			_			·
	day of		, 20_		-	
Approved:						
By Janut Bun						
Contractor: Dakota Traffic Services, LLC Contracting Authority: Woodbury County Board Chairperson						
Date August 14, 2023 Date 8/29/2023						

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



Bond No. 54-255115

AIA Document A312

Performance Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):	SURETY (Name and Principal Pla	ce of Business):		
Dakota Traffic Services, LLC	United Fire & Casualty Company	United Fire & Casualty Company		
PO Box 789	PO Box 73909			
Tea, SD 57064	Cedar Rapids, IA 52407			
OWNER (Name and Address):				
Woodbury County				
759 E. Frontage Road				
Moville, IA 51039				
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT Date: July 27, 2023 Amount: \$111,010.00 One Hundred Eleven Thou Description (Name and Location): Pavement Markin	usand Ten Dollars and 00/100 ng 2023			
BOND Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): Amount: \$111,010.00 One Hundred Eleven Tho		□ 0.0 Pov. 2		
Modifications to this Bond:	☐ None	☐ See Page 3		
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal)	SURETY Company: (6	Corporate Seal)		
Dakota Traffic Services, LLC	United Fire & Casualty Company	•		
Signature:	Signature: Name and Title dason Gusso Attorney-in-Fact	CORPORATE S		
(Any additional signatures appear on page 3)		SEAL OF THE REAL PROPERTY.		
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone) AGENT or BROKER:	OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (A) party) :	rchitect, Engineen arother		
Gusso Surety Bonds, Inc.		2		
2307 W. 57th St., Ste. 100 Sioux Falls, SD 57108-5049				
605-339-7280	Woodhury County Board	Chairperson		

AIA DOCUMENT A312 . PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND . DECEMBER 1984 ED. . AIA @ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 THIRD PRINTING . MARCH 1987

A312-1984

- 1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.
- 3 If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:
 - 3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surety at its address described in Paragraph 10 below that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be held not tater than lifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Construction Contract. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and
 - 3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety have received notice as provided in Subparagraph 3.1; and
 - 3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the terms of the contract with the Owner.
- 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
 - 4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract; or
 - 4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
 - 4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals (rom qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and the contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner resulting from the Contractor's default; or
 - 4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - After investigation, determine the amount for

- which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to the Owner; or
- Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner citing reasons therefor,
- 5 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be doemed to be in default on this Bond lifteen days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability. In whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- 6 After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4,2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated without duplication for:
 - 6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - 6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph 4; and
 - 6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- 7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators or successors.
- 8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- 9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation avail-

able to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- 10 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page.
- 11 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12 DEFINITIONS

12.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Con-

tractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.

- 12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
- 12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which has neither been remedled nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction Contract.
- 12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor walved, to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof.

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(Space is provided below for additional	i signatures of added pai	rties, other than those appearing	g on the cover page.)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company:	(Corporate Seal)	SURETY Company:	(Corporate Seal)
Signature: Name and Title: Address:		Signature: Name and Title: Address:	, — « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « « «

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



Bond No.

54-255115

AIA Document A311

Labor and Material Payment Bond

THIS BOND IS ISSUED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH PERFORMANCE BOND IN FAVOR OF THE OWNER CONDITIONED ON THE FULL AND FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Dakota Traffic Services, LLC

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)

PO Box 789 Tea, SD 57064

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and,

United Fire & Casualty Company

(Hero insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)

PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, IA 52407

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Woodbury County

(Horo insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)

759 E. Frontage Road Moville, IA 51039

as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, for the use and benefit of claimants as hereinbelow defined, in the

amount of One Hundred Eleven Thousand Ten Dollars and 00/100

(Here insert a sum equal to at least one-half of the contract price)

Dollars (\$ 111,010.00

),

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated

July 27, 2023

, entered into a contract with Owner

(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

Pavement Marking 2023

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

(Hero insert full name and address or legal title of Architect)

which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Principal shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- 1. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a Subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- 2. The above named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant:
- a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Principal, the Owner, or the Surety above named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed

Signed and sealed this

11th

to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety or mechanics' liens which may be filed of record against said

be made by a public officer.

by such law.

and the name of the party to whom the materials were

furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or

performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the

same by registered mail or certified mall, postage prepaid,

in an envelope addressed to the Principal, Owner or Surety, at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the

transaction of business, or served in any manner in which

legal process may be served in the state in which the

aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not

which principal ceased Work on said Contract, it being

understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this

bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so

as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted

and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the Project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in

the United States District Court for the district in which the

improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such

lien be presented under and against this bond.

Project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.

Other than in state court of competent jurisdiction in

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and

CORPORATE

THE STATES OF THE STATES

After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on

day of August, 2023.

ATTEST:	Dakota Traffic Services, LLC (Principal)	Mr SEAL (Seal)
By: (Wilness)	By: Derent Bear	SSISTANT MANAGER
WITNESS: By: Jenzifer Rinehart (Wilness)	United Fire & Casualty Company (Surely)	(Seal)
U	Jason Guseo (Tilia) A	ttorney-in-Fact برازازانانانان پرومهور

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

State of South D	Pakota				
County of Line	ss coln				
On this 11 th	day of August	,2023			
personally appeared before me Jason Gusso					
who being duly sworn did depose and say that he is the attorney-in-fact of the United Fire					
& Casualty Company of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, that the seal affixed to the attached					
instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Corporation, and that said instrument was signed					
and sealed on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and the said					
Jason Gusso	acknowledge	ed that he executed said			
instrument as such attorney-in-fact and as the free act and deed of said Corporation.					
૯ _{૪૧} ૬૪,૧૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૧૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪,૬૪	\mathcal{A}	1111			
INIFER RINEHART	Notary Public	Jennifer Rinehart			
NOTARY PUBLIC SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL	My Compaission Expires	March 27, 2025			

UND-2031b



UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, LOS ANGELES, CA

Inquiries: Surety Department 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(original on file at Home Office of Company See Certification)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of lowa; UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed

\$100,000,000.00

Surety Bond Number 54-255115 Principal: Dakota Traffic Services, LLC

Obligee: Woodbury County

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted is continuous and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, AND FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted by the Boards of Directors of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Comporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 19th day of December, 2017

> UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

Vice President On 8th day of April, 2022, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and a Vice President of FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Judith A. Jones Iowa Notarial Seal Commission number 173041 My Commission Expires 4/23/2024

Notary Public My commission expires: 4/23/2024

I. Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Assistant Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations August this day of

TARDURAT





Mary A Bertoch

Assistant Secretary, UF&C & UF&I &FPIC